report of the Target Group set out in Appendix II to this circular, after making pro forma
adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition;
and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Accordingly,
the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual
financial position of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been
completed on 31 December 2012. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does
not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 109 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2012

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2012 Notes

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
the Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 320,780 94,187 3.1 23,312 489,159

5, 7.1, 8.1 50,880
Investment properties 100,912 – 100,912
Prepaid land lease payments 39,357 – 39,357
Goodwill 621,382 – 3.5 1,708 623,090
Interests in associates 58,065 – 58,065
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,409,176 – 1,409,176
Intangible assets 149,049 29,273 3.2 81,052 259,374
Prepayment and deposits 7,809 458 8,267
Deferred tax assets 1,311 – 3.4 – 1,311

2,707,841 123,918 2,988,711

Current assets
Inventories 1,587,657 287,480 3.3 122,019 1,997,156
Trade receivables 347,366 214,307 561,673
Due from group companies – – 6 42,400 –

7.4 84,800
9 (127,200) –

Prepaid land lease payments 834 – 834
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 250,652 31,715 282,367
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 106,929 – 106,929
Short-term investments 31,234 – 31,234
Cash and cash equivalents 228,624 50,990 6 (42,400) 101,534

6 42,400
7 (262,880)

7.4 84,800

2,553,296 584,492 3,081,727

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 110 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2012

The Target
Group as at

31 December
2012 Notes

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
the Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 307,006 100,106 407,112
Other payables and accruals 352,903 70,588 8.1 25,440 448,931
Dividend payables 82,253 – 82,253
Tax payables 44,059 – 44,059
Provision – 15,569 15,569
Borrowings 478,512 381,778 7.2 (84,800) 707,650

7.3 (67,840)
Derivative financial instruments 40,126 – 40,126
Due to related companies 159 – 159
Due to group companies – – 6 42,400 –

7.4 84,800
9 (127,200)

1,305,018 568,041 1,745,859

Net current assets 1,248,278 16,451 1,335,868

Total assets less current liabilities 3,956,119 140,369 4,324,579

Non- current liabilities
Employee benefit – 49,642 49,642
Provision – 5,571 5,571
Deferred tax liabilities – 24,041 3.4 – 24,041

– 79,254 79,254

Net assets 3,956,119 61,115 4,245,325

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity holders of

the Company
Share capital 426,806 25,440 2 37,078 463,884

10 (25,440)
Reserves 3,362,215 35,675 2 252,128 3,614,343

10 (35,675)

3,789,021 61,115 4,078,227
Non-controlling interests 167,098 – 167,098

Total equity 3,956,119 61,115 4,245,325

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 111 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. The consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 December 2012 was
extracted from the accountants’ report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix II, which was
originally denominated CHF. For the purpose of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the
consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 December 2012 was translated